
Page 1 of 2 

Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-15192 

Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc. 

Housing and Community Development 

Term: April 20, 2021-June 30, 2025 

Not to Exceed: $616,205 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 

TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND 

DENISE DUFFY & ASSOCIATES, INC. 
 

 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 3 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-15192 between the 

County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (“County”) and Denise Duffy 

& Associates, Inc. (“CONTRACTOR”), is hereby entered into between the County and the 

CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date opposite the 

respective signatures below. 

 

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into Professional Services Agreement No. A-15192 with 

the County on April 20, 2021 (“Agreement”) to provide biological consulting services to facilitate 

the County’s implementation of the installation-wide multispecies Habitat Management Plan for 

the former Fort Ord; 

 

WHEREAS, the Parties amended the Agreement on May 3, 2022 (“Amendment No. 1”) to extend 

the term of the Agreement one (1) year to June 30, 2023, with no increase to the not to exceed 

amount of $616,205; 

 

WHEREAS, the Parties amended the Agreement on April 20, 2023 (“Amendment No. 2”) to 

extend the term of the Agreement one (1) year to June 30, 2024, with no increase to the not to 

exceed amount of $616,205; 

 

WHEREAS, additional time is necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services 

identified in the Agreement; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term for one (1) 

additional year to June 30, 2025, with no associated dollar amount increase to allow 

CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended by 

this Amendment No. 3. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

 

1. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement,” to read as follows: 

 

The term of this Agreement is from April 20, 2021 to June 30, 2025, unless sooner 

terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. 

 

2. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, including all Exhibits thereto, remain 

unchanged and in full force. 

 

3. This Amendment No. 3 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if 

fully set forth in the Agreement. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7DB0DE5D-E90A-41FE-9CF6-91EACD9B863DDocuSign Envelope ID: 929DAD3E-8253-4748-874E-11FFE0F8842DDocuSign Envelope ID: 219D915A-BAAA-446D-94C8-76CA251B01FA



Page 2 of 2 

Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-15192 

Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc. 

Housing and Community Development 

Term: April 20, 2021-June 30, 2025 

Not to Exceed: $616,205 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 3 to the 

Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below. 

 
COUNTY OF MONTEREY   CONTRACTOR NAME 

     

By:   By:  

 Contracts/Purchasing Officer   (Chair, President, or Vice President) 

     

Date:    Denise Duffy, President 

    Name and Title 

By: N/A    

 Craig W. Spencer, Director  Date:  

     

Date:     

   By:  

Approved as to Form   
(Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, 

Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer) 

County Counsel    

Susan K. Blitch, Acting County Counsel   Denise Duffy, Secretary 

    Name and Title 

By:     

 Reed Gallogly, Deputy County Counsel  Date:  

     

Date:     

     

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions    

     

By:     

 Auditor/Controller    

     

Date:     

     

Approved as to Liability Provisions    

     

By: N/A    

 David Bolton, Risk Manager    

     

Date:     

     

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be 

set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313.  If CONTRACTOR 

is a Limited Liability Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) 

managers.  If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full legal name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature 

of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership.  If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual 

capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement or Amendment to said 

Agreement. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7DB0DE5D-E90A-41FE-9CF6-91EACD9B863D

3/21/2024

3/21/2024

DocuSign Envelope ID: 929DAD3E-8253-4748-874E-11FFE0F8842D

3/25/2024

3/26/2024

DocuSign Envelope ID: 219D915A-BAAA-446D-94C8-76CA251B01FA

3/28/2024


		2024-03-28T09:42:56-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




